Introductory Psychology

PSYC 100, Section 001

MWF 9:30 – 10:20

Office Hour: Mondays 10:30 – 11:30

131 Thompson Hall

(703) 993-1349

Jennifer Hirsch, Psy.D.

        jhirsch2@gmu.edu
The purpose of this class is to introduce the student to the many areas of psychology and excite him/her about this compassionate profession.

Successful students will read the text and other assigned materials, take at least 3 of 4 exams, ask questions to concepts they do not understand whether in class or during office hours, and read the honor policy which can be accessed by logging onto http://www.gmu.edu/catalog/apolicies/
Successful students will also turn off their pagers, cell phones, and anything else that rings before coming to class.  I won’t talk to my boyfriend during lecture if you also keep your sweet talk at home.

Required Text: 

Psychological Science (2003) by Gazzaniga and Heatherton

The Man Who Mistook His Wife for a Hat by Oliver Sacks, M.D.

Optional Text:
Love’s Executioner by Irvin Yalom, M.D.

(This book is wonderfully interesting as it tells stories of different psychotherapy patients.  It will be your favorite book of the three and I strongly encourage you to check it out.)

Your grade:  A total of four exams will be administered.  The material will be divided equally between the first three exams; the final exam will be cumulative.  Your grade will be based on three exams, all with equal weight.  You may take all four tests and have your lowest grade dropped.  However, if you miss a test for any reason, that will be the test that is dropped.  This is not negotiable.  All tests will be multiple choice and you are required to bring a green scantron form to each exam.

You are responsible for knowing the information in all chapters listed on this syllabus.  Tests will include material that could not be covered in class due to time constraints.  However, information from class discussions will be more heavily weighted on the tests.  Class discussions will attempt to highlight interesting information in the chapter and elaborate on it.  Class will not simply be a live performance of me reading the material to you.

Class Calendar

Monday August 25

Introduction/Chapter 1

Wednesday August 27
Chapter 1

Friday August 29

canceled (only our class, visit your other Friday classes) 

Monday September 1
class canceled for Labor Day

Wednesday September 3
Chapter 2

Friday September 5

Chapter 2

Monday September 8
Chapter 3

Wednesday September 10
Chapter 3

Friday September 12

Chapter 4

Monday September 15
Chapter 4    



Three stories in The Man Who Mistook His Wife for a Hat

1. The Lost Mariner

2. Eyes Right

3. The Man Who Mistook His Wife for a Hat

Wednesday September 17
Chapter 6

Friday September 19

Chapter 6

Monday September 22
Chapter 7

Wednesday September 24
Chapter 7

Friday September 26

Exam #1

Monday September 29
Chapter 8

Wednesday October 1
Chapter 8

Friday October 3

Chapter 9

Monday October 6

Chapter 9

Wednesday October 8
Chapter 10

Friday October 10

Chapter 10

Monday October 13  
class canceled for Columbus Day, meet Tues. this week

Tuesday October 14

Chapter 11

Wednesday October 15
Chapter 11

Friday October 17

Chapter 12

Monday October 20

Chapter 12

Wednesday October 22
Exam #2

Friday October 24

Chapter 13

Monday October 27

Chapter 13

Wednesday October 29
Chapter 14

Friday October 31

Chapter 14

Monday November 3

Chapter 14

Wednesday November 5
Film

Friday November 7

Film 

Monday November 10
Film (Discussion)

Wednesday November 12
Chapter 15

Friday November 14

Chapter 15

Monday November 17
Chapter 16

Wednesday November 19
Chapter 16

Friday November 21

Chapter 16

Monday November 24
Chapter 17

Wednesday November 26 and 28 
canceled for Thanksgiving Break

Monday December 1

Chapter 17

Wednesday December 3 
Exam #3

Friday December 5

Review for final exam

Monday December 15
Final Exam 7:30 to 10:15

